any further action by our stockholders. These provisions of Delaware law and our certificate of incorporation may prevent or frustrate any
attempt by our stockholders to change our management or the direction in which we are heading and could reduce the price that investors
might be willing to pay for shares of our common stock in the future.

USE OF PROCEEDS

We will not receive any of the proceeds from the sale of the shares being offered by the selling stockholders. However, to the extent that
the Warrants are exercised for cash, we will receive proceeds from any exercise of the Warrants up to an aggregate of approximately $2.6
million. We intend to use any proceeds received from the exercise of the Warrants for working capital and other general corporate
purposes.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never paid cash dividends on any of our capital stock and currently intend to retain our future earnings, if any, to fund the
development and growth of our business.

15

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2011 and as adjusted to reflect the conversion of Preferred Stock to
common stock on the date of this prospectus:

($ 000’s, except per share amounts)
  September 30, 2011
  Actual   As Adjusted (1)

Notes payable to Stockholder   $ 750   $ 750

Convertible Preferred Stock Series A, $.001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, 4,357,885 shares
issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2011;

0 Shares outstanding as adjusted (1)   29,277   —
Convertible Preferred Stock Series B, $.001 par value, 4,800,000 shares authorized, 2,525,677 shares

issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2011;
0 Shares outstanding as adjusted (1)   16,114   —

Convertible Preferred Stock Series C, $.001 par value, 5,200,000 shares authorized, 4,612,624 shares
issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2011;

0 Shares outstanding as adjusted (1)   21,614   —
Stockholders’ (Deficit)/Equity:

Common Stock, $.001 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, 7,028,060 shares issued and
outstanding; 18,524,246 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   7   18

Additional paid-in capital   5,206   73,370
Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (49,855)   (49,855)

Total stockholders’ (deficit)/equity   (44,642)   23,533

Total capitalization   $ 23,113   $ 24,283

(1) On the effective date of the registration statement of which this prospectus is a part, all of our outstanding shares of Preferred Stock

shall automatically convert into common stock on a share-for-share basis.

16

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Statements in the following discussion and throughout this prospectus that are not historical in nature are “forward-looking statements”.
You can identify forward-looking statements by the use of words such as “expect,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” “may,” “will,” “should,”